
YOUR community. YOUR voice. 
 
Your Ward Councillors are: 
 
Councillor Hanif Aqbany 
Councillor Dr Shofiqul Chowdhury 
Councillor Mohammed Dawood 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Highfields Community Centre, 
 Melbourne Road,  
Leicester, LE2 0DS  

Monday 18
th
 June 2012 

6pm-8pm 
 

The meeting will be in two parts 
 

  
6:00pm – 6:30pm 

  
Meet your Councillors and local 
service providers dealing with:- 

 

• City Warden Service 

• Police and Community Safety 

• Voluntary Action Leicester 

• Benefits and Welfare Advice 

• General Council matters and other 
issues 

6:30pm – 8:00pm 
  

Get involved in your area and 
planning for the future. There will be 
presentations and discussions on: 

  

• Voluntary Action Leicester 

• City Warden Services 
Presentation  

• Highways and Traffic Update 

• Policing and Community Safety 
Update 

• Community Grant Applications 
  

  
  



 

 
 
  

Making Meetings Accessible to All 
  
WHEELCHAIR   
Meetings are held in a variety of community venues. We will only hold 
meetings in venues where there is suitable access for wheelchairs. If you 
have any concerns about accessing a venue by wheelchair, please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer on the details provided. 
  
BRAILLE / AUDIO TAPE – CD / TRANSLATION 
If you require this agenda or a particular part of it to be translated or 
provided on audio tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this 
for you (production times will depend on equipment facility availability). In 
certain cases, subject to the agreement of the local Councillors, 
translation facilities can be provided at the meeting.  
  
INDUCTION LOOPS – HEARING AT MEETINGS 
We provide a loop system at every meeting for people with hearing aids. If 
you have a hearing aid, please speak to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the meeting for further assistance if you think you won’t be able to hear 
what’s being discussed. There is also a facility which can help people 
hear better if you don’t have a hearing aid but are hard of hearing, again 
please speak to the Democratic Services Officer about this. 
  

  
  
 



 

 
  

  

INFORMATION FAIR 
  

PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS OF SERVICE 
REPRESENTATIVES YOU CAN TALK TO AT THIS MEETING 

  
You can raise matters of concern, give opinions and find out information 

which may be of use 

  
Ward Councillors and General 

Information 
  

Talk to your local councillors or 
raise general queries 

Police and Community Safety 
Issues 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries. 

City Warden Service 
 

Talk to your local city warden about 
environmental issues in Spinney 

Hills. 

Benefits and Welfare Advice 
 
Officers will be present to discuss 
issues in relation to Welfare Advice 
and changes to the benefits 
system.  

Voluntary Action Leicester 
 

Speak to representatives from Voluntary Action Leicester in relation to the 
support that they can offer to local groups and organisations. 

  

  

  
  
 



 

 

The first part of the agenda covers formal items which the 
Councillors need to deal with to ensure that regulations on 
holding meetings are kept to. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 

 Councillors will elect a Chair for the meeting.  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 The first main item on the agenda is Declarations of Interest where Councillors 
have to say if there is anything on the agenda they have a personal interest in. 
For example if a meeting was due to discuss a budget application put forward 
by a community group and one of the Councillors was a member of that group, 
they would not be able to take part in the decision on that budget application. 
 
Councillors are asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them. 
  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the previous Spinney Hills Community Meeting, held on 
Tuesday 27th March, are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as 
a correct record.  
  
 

 

This next part of the agenda covers items where input from 
you on issues that affect your community is welcomed. 
 
5. VOLUNTARY ACTION LEICESTER  
 

 

 Heather Jallands of Voluntary Action Leicester will be in attendance to provide 
a presentation in relation to the support that they can offer to local groups and 
organisations.  
 

 

6. CITY WARDEN SERVICE PRESENTATION  
 

 

 Representatives from the City Wardens service will be in attendance to provide 



 

a presentation on their work.  
 

 

7. HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC UPDATE  
 

 

 Satish Shah, Highway Design and Maintenance, Leicester City Council will be 
in attendance to provide an overview of key transport issues within the Spinney 
Hills ward. 
  
 

 

8. POLICING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

 

 Representatives from Leicestershire Constabulary will be in attendance to 
provide an update on policing developments and successes within the Spinney 
Hills Ward.    
 

 

9. BUDGET  
 

Appendix B 

 Councillors are reminded that they will need to declare any interest they 
may have in budget applications, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 
Anita Patel, Members Support Officer, will provide an overview of the current 
position of the Spinney Hills Ward budget.  Anita will give detail of expenditure 
in relation to money committed as part of the 2011/12 ward budget. 
 
The following applications will be considered at the meeting 
 
Application 1 (deferred at March meeting) 
 
Applicant: Sikh Community Centre 
 
Amount: £3,000 
 
Proposal: Gymnasium equipment and new musical instruments 
 
Summary: We would like to submit an application for two things that would 

be beneficial to the users of our organisation.  We have a 
gymnasium in our centre and recently there has been lots of 
demand 
[...]
 an 
Evaluation sheet to let us know what you thought of the meeting. Thank 
you. 
 

 
 

For further information contact 



 

  
Francis Connolly, Democratic Services Officer or Anita Patel, Members Support 
Officer, Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square, LEICESTER, LE1 9BG 
 
Phone 0116 229 8812 / 8825 
Fax      0116 229 8819 
 
Francis.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk / Anita.Patel@leicester.gov.uk 
 
www.leicester.gov.uk/communitymeetings 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



1 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
6:00 pm, Tuesday, 27 March 2012 
Held at: Wesley Hall, Mere Road, 
 
Who was there: 
 

 

Councillor Dr Chowdhury 

Councillor Dawood 

 

 

Appendix A



2 

INFORMATION SHARING – ‘INFORMATION FAIR’ SESSION 
 

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the public 
visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet Councillors, Council staff 
and service representatives. 
 
  

Ward Councillors and General 
Information 

  
Members of the public could talk to 

their local councillors and raise 
general queries 

Police Issues 
  

 
Pc 1395 Michael Woods was 

present to answer queries relating 
to Policing issues in the area. 

City Warden 
 

Darren Evans could offer advice on 
street scene enforcement issues in 

Spinney Hills. 

Traffic Issues 
 
Members of the community could 
talk to Satish Shah, Leicester City 

Council, Highways Design and 
Maintenance, about traffic issues in 

Spinney Hills. 

  
At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were invited to take 
their seats and take part in the formal session of the meeting. 

 
 



3 

 
65. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Dawood was elected as Chair and welcomed everyone to the Spinney Hill 
Community Meeting. 
 
 
66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aqbany and representatives 
from the Princes Trust. 
 
 
67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations made at this time. 
 
 
68. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillors were asked to agree the minutes of the previous Spinney Hill Community 
Meeting held 28 November 2011.  
 
An amendment to paragraph 3 of minute item 59: City Council Combined Heat and 
Power Project was requested, to read £15m instead of £15 as follows: 
 
COFELY had invested some £15m in the Leicester scheme to provide new pipework 
to connect new and existing systems and to link into the existing system. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the previous Spinney Hill Community Meeting held 
28 November 2011, subject to the above amendment, be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
 
69. THE PRINCES' TRUST  
 
As apologies for absence had been received from the Princes’ Trust, there was no 
presentation on this item. 
 
 
70. HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC UPDATE  
 
Satish Shah, Highways Design and Maintenance was present at the meeting and 
gave a brief update on the highways queries relating to St Matthew’s Estate, that had 
been raised at the previous meeting.  
 
Widening of Christow Street at the location of the 21 / 21A bus stop. 
 



4 

Obstruction problems had been reported on Christow Street, but this had been a bus 
route for many years and the bus stop location had not changed. The bus companies 
had not reported any problems. It was possible that recent obstruction issues may 
have occurred temporarily due to other factors such as irresponsible parking.  At 
present there were no plans to widen the road. 
 
Traffic Calming 
 
Traffic calming measures were introduced in the estate in the late 1990s and 
currently there were no plans to make any changes to these. 
 
Child safety around the mini roundabouts 
 
The City Council maintained a database of all road traffic accidents that resulted in 
personal injury. There was no evidence of an injury accident problem at the Malabar 
Road / Madras Road / Manitoba Road mini roundabouts and there were no 
proposals
[...]
 Meeting budget would provide some funding in support of 
the project.  Members of the community were asked to see Darren if they were 
interested in helping to tidy up and improve the park. 
 
Darren also asked members of the public to contact him if they had any concerns 
over rubbish, fly tipping or bins being left out on streets.  
 
 
73. HIGHFIELDS ACTION PLAN  - UPDATE FROM PRIYA THAMOTHERAM  
 
The Chair invited Priya to provide an update on the Highfields Action Plan. Priya 
made the following points: 
 

• A meeting had been held with the City Mayor’s Team and Chief Inspector Rob 
Nixon. 

• Issues raised included concerns over the high rates of youth unemployment 
and a need for general improvements in the area. It was noted that many 
homes in Highfields did not have their own gardens. 

• Members of the community were asked to find out more about the plan; 
consultants would still be taking responses until the end of March. 

 
Priya also drew people’s attention to the Highfields Festival which would be held on 
Saturday 30 June (all day and evening). The festival would include a wide variety of 
activities including a concert featuring some of the young people from the area. 
 
 
74. BUDGET  
 



7 

Anita Patel, the Member Support Officer to the Spinney Hill Community Meeting 
presented the Community Meeting budget and explained that this was the final 
meeting of the financial year. A large number of funding applications had been 
received; some of which had arrived late and would be deferred to the new financial 
year. It was as yet unknown as to how much would be allocated to the community 
meeting budgets for 2012/13. 
 
Anita explained that the Ward Councillors had made decisions on the following 
funding applications: 
 
Application 1: Soft Touch Arts – Comedy Shorts Film Making 
 
Amount Requested: £376 
 
RESOLVED: 

that it be agreed that the funding application from Soft Touch Arts be 
partially supported to the value of £350. 

 
Application 2: Cranbourne Club and Day Care for the Elderly – Travel and rent 
expenses for the elderly to attend day care at the Neighbourhood Centre. 
 
Amount Requested: £1500 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application from Cranbourne Club and Day care  for 
the Elderly be partially supported to the value of £1000 

 
Application 3: Police and City Council Community Safety (Joint Bid) – Burglary 
Target Hardening Project. 
 
Amount Requested: £700 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application from the Police and City Council 
Community Safety be supported in full to the value of  £700 

 
Application 4: Leicester Lions Football Club – Easter Football Tournament. 
 
Amount Requested: £1050. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application from the Leicester Lions Football Club be 
partially supported to the value of £950. 

 
Application 5: St Peter’s and Stoughton St TARA  - Highfields Primary School Trip to 
the Space Centre. 
 
Amount Requested: £200 
 
RESOLVED: 



8 

that the funding application from St Peter’s and Stoughton St TARA be 
supported in full to the value of £200 

 
Application 6: Azad House Residents – Coach Trip to Skegness for Elderly 
Residents. 
 
Amount Requested: £600 (£300 also sought from Latimer Ward) 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application be partially supported to the value of £400. 
 
Application 7: Leicester Stars – Police Integration through Football Project for Young 
People. 
 
Amount Requested: £1662 
 
RESOLVED: 

that it be agreed that the funding application from Leicester Stars be 
partially supported to the value of £1000. 

 
Anita then explained that the following applications had been received late and 
would be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
Application 8 – Sikh Community Centre - Gymnasium equipment and new  
musical instruments:  
Amount Requested £3000. 
 
Application 10: Highfields Library – Health Matters in Highfields 
Amount Requested £675 
 
Application 11: North Evington Childrens’ Centre 
Amount Requested: £1350 
 
Application 12: Highfields Community Association: Highfields Festival Event. 
Amount Requested: £2000 (from each of Spinney Hills, Castle and Stoneygate 
Wards). 
 
Application 13: AK Fitness – Easter Dance and drama workshops 
Amount Requested: £675 (from each of Coleman, Evington, Spinney Hills and 
Stoneygate Wards) 
 
Anita informed the meeting that Application 9, Shri Guru Ravidass Temple and 
Community Centre for the celebration of Shri Guru cultural event had been rejected 
because the event had already taken place. 
 
Anita referred to the request from Darren, the City Warden for funding for the 
improvements to the park on Vulcan Road and asked him to submit a funding bid to 
the Community Meeting budget. 
 



9 

The meeting heard that after the funding bids had been approved, a balance of 
£3317 remained in the community meeting budget and Councillors had agreed to 
commit this amount to environmental and traffic works in the Ward. 
 
 
75. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting closed at 7.47 pm. 
 
 



 

 

 



SPINNEY HILLS BUDGET 2011/12 – MAY 2012  

1 

 

     

Committed funds from  
2011/12 = £3,317 (highways, traffic & projects) 
 
TOTAL BUDGET 2012/13  
as of 1st April 2012 = £18,000 
Spent to date = £1,863 (on fast tracked applications) 

 
Budget remaining = £16,137 
   

Projects / Activities funded 2012/13: 

A.K. Fitness £500 fast tracked 

Highfields 
Library 

£400 fast tracked 

SOMINFOS £463 fast tracked 

R/Church of God £500 fast tracked 

 
 

Received 
 

Description 
 

Name of 
Applicant 

 

Funding 
Request 

  
ACTION / DECISION 

 

     

App 1 
17.02.12 

 

Gymnasium Equipment and 
new musical Instruments.   
 

Sikh 
Community 
Centre 
 

£3,000 
 
 

DEFERRED FROM 
MARCH MTG 
For consideration  
 

App 2 
28.02.12 

 
 
 

Health Matters in Highfields. 
23rd June 2012 a partnership 
health project – family 
health information and 
advice event for the 
community in Spinney 
 

Highfields 
Library 
 
 

£765 
 
 
 

DEFERRED FROM 
MARCH MTG 
 
SUPPORTED - £400 AS 
FAST TRACK  
 
 

App 3 
06.03.12 

 
 

Highfields Festival Event on 
30th June 2012 at Highfields 
Centre and Uplands School.   
 
 

Highfields 
Community 
Association 
 
 

£2,000 
 
 
 

DEFERRED FROM 
MARCH MTG. 
For consideration  (Joint 
bid of £2000 each to 
Castle, Stoneygate and 
Spinney) 

App 4 
11.04.12 

 

 Street Party for Queens 
Jubilee for community  
 

AK Fitness 
 
 

£500  
 
 

SUPPORTED-  £500 AS 
FAST TRACK   
 

App. 5 
10.04.12 

 
 

To hold workshops  
16 - 18th June at St Matthews 
Centre to empower young 
Somalis by providing help 
and advice. 
 

Somali 
Advice and 
Information 
Services 
(SOMINFOS) 
 

£913 
 
 

New Application 
SUPPORTED - £463 AS 
FAST TRACK 
 

App. 6 
27.04.12 

 

Netherhall special school 
lunchtime club -  Cycling 
Club and Play Equipment for 
students 

Janet Lamb- 
Netherhall  
School 

£1,000 
 

New Application for 
consideration 
 

 
App 7 

03.04.12 
 

Boxing club equipment 
 

Champion 
Boxing Club 
 

£1,060 
 

New Application for 
consideration 
 

App 8 
09.05.12 

 

 
Summer sports activities 
sessions for young people 
 

Live Sport 
 
 

£620 
 
 

New Application for 
consideration 
(further information 
requested) 

Appendix B



SPINNEY HILLS BUDGET 2011/12 – MAY 2012  

2 

 

App 9 
09.05.12 

 

Diamond Jubilee Street 
Party Event 4th June 2012 
 

Redeemed 
Christian 
Church of 
God, City of 
Favour 

£800 
 
 

New Application  
SUPPORTED - £500 AS 
FAST TRACK 
 

 
App 10 

14.05.12 
 

‘Youngsters & Media’ 
Project to organise advice 
workshops for Somali 
youngsters  

Gandal 
Media 
 

£965 
 

New Application for 
consideration 
(further information 
requested) 

 
App 11 

14.05.12 
 
 

National Play Day Event 
organised for 1st August 
2012 
 
 

St. Matthews 
Childrens 
Action 
Group 
 

£425 
 
 

New Application for 
consideration 
 

 
OTHER BUDGET BIDS RECEIVED - DECISIONTO BE NOTED: 
 

1) BID TRANSFERRED TO COLEMAN WARD FOR CONSIDERATION – from North 
Evington Childrens Centre organising a family fun day in May 2012 requesting £1,350. 
 

2) BID WITHDRAWN BY APPLICANT – from AK Fitness for easter dance & drama workshop 
requesting £675. 
 

3) BID NOT SUPPORTED – from David Cole at Af/Cabb Centre for Bob Marley Day in May 
2012 requesting £425. 
 

4) BID NOT SUPPORTED – from Sikh Community Centre for Diamond Jubilee Community 
Event, on 2nd June 2012 requesting £3,000. 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 BUDGET



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
6:00 pm, Monday, 18 June 2012 
Held at:Highfields Community Centre, Melbourne Road. 
 
Who was there: 
 

Councillor Aqbany 
 

Councillor Dr Chowdhury 

Councillor Dawood 

 

 



2 

INFORMATION SHARING – ‘INFORMATION FAIR’ SESSION 
 

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the public 
visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet Councillors, Council staff 
and service representatives. 
 
  

Ward Councillors and General 
Information 

  
Talk to your local councillors or 

raise general queries 

Police Issues 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries. 

The New Orange Bag Recycling 
Scheme 

 
Find out more about this scheme, 
which is to shortly be introduced. 

Traffic Issues 
 
Talk to officers from Leicester City 
Council about traffic issues in 

Spinney Hills. 

Home Energy Advice Service 
 

Obtain information about schemes 
operated by the Home Energy 

Advice Centre 

School Admissions 
 
Find out more about the school 
admissions service in Leicester. 

  
At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were invited to take 
their seats and take part in the formal session of the meeting. 

 
 



3 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Dawood was elected as Chair and welcomed everyone to the Spinney Hill 
Community Meeting. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Priya Thamotheram. 
 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations made at this time. 
 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillors were asked to agree the minutes of the previous Spinney Hill Community 
Meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous Spinney Hill Community Meeting held 
on 27th March 2012 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
 
5. VOLUNTARY ACTION LEICESTER  
 
Heather Jallands, Development and Volunteering Advisor, Voluntary Action 
Leicestershire (VAL), was invited to give a presentation on the Group Support 
Service offered by her organisation. 
 
Details of the free advice, support and training offered for not-for-profit groups in 
Leicester and Leicestershire was outlined. Particular reference was made to the 
support for groups offered through the VAL helpline, the group support drop-in 
sessions, 1:1 support through the referral system, the VAL training programme, 
online resource centre, the funding toolkit, and the VAL news and E-briefing updates. 
 
Leaflets relating to these areas of support had been made available to members of 
the community as part of the information session prior to the formal part of the 
meeting. 
 
The meeting was also informed that a variety of funding sources existed.  The ways 
in which groups could be helped by VAL to access these funds were explained.  
Details of the funding database created by VAL, which held information relating to 
Government and other sources of financial assistance, including lottery funding, trust 
funds and local funding was explained.  The meeting noted that many of these 
funding sources, particularly small local trust funds were not known to groups and 
funding opportunities could be missed due to a lack of awareness. 



4 

 
In respect of the Spinney Hills ward itself it was reported that in the 2011/2012 
financial year a total of £149,420 had been sourced to assist the work of various 
groups and organisations within the ward. 
 
As part of the presentation, a recent BME Research Report concerning the impact of 
the current economic climate on the voluntary sector was also made available to 
members of the community.  The report had been prepared jointly with The Race 
Equality Centre, Highfields Community Association and African Caribbean Citizens 
Forum and concentrated on the effects on the Spinney Hills ward. 
 
In concluding her presentation, Heather Jallands referred to the other main VAL 
services including the assistance given to volunteering and to various local Forums.  
A Future Focus Event was being held on 12th July 2012 at Parklands, Oadby and 
members of the community were encouraged to attend this information sharing 
event. 
 
Heather Jallands was thanked for her presentation by the Chair.   
 
In reply to a question from a Councillor, it was confirmed that, following an update of 
VAL’s database and revisions to internal systems, a breakdown of the total funds 
offered to groups and organisations operating within the City Council’s boundary 
could be extracted from the figures available for the County as a whole. 
 
A member of public asked a further question concerning the lead-in time for future 
training programmes.  It was explained that in most cases a programme could be 
arranged after one month’s notice depending on the amount of information provided 
by the voluntary organisation. 
 
In closing the item the Chair discussed the need for VAL to be more visible in the 
community and suggested that surgeries be organised and advertised.  Heather 
Jallands explained that VAL was aware of this need and she commented that 
various initiatives were being currently considered to raise the level of activity in 
communities. 
 
 
At this point of the meeting, the Chair agreed to consider the following 
additional item: 
 
 
6. HIGHFIELDS AFTER SCHOOL CARE CLUB  
 
The Chair invited representatives of the Highfields After School Care Club to address 
the meeting.  
 
Three parents addressed the meeting and referred to a petition which had recently 
been submitted to the Council, together with individual letters.  The petition raised 
concerns at the possible closure of the Club following the Council’s review of 
services for Children and Young People (the 0-19 Strategic Commissioning Review).   
 



5 

It was stated that the concerns of parents related to the process undertaken as part 
of the review including the decision to ‘group’ all After School Clubs into one 
category. 
 
In their opinion this method did not give proper consideration to areas which face 
higher poverty, unemployment and economic difficulties. 
 
The parents also referred to suggested alternative after school care which had 
caused considerable concern to them.  These included an expectation that schools 
would continue to make the provision by remaining open.  However it was felt that 
this would not give the same level of social interaction for children as a separate 
After School Club. 
 
A suggestion that the Council’s ‘Playrangers’ may be able to assist in out of school 
activities had not been supported by parents as it was not felt that a suitable level of 
care would be provided. 
 
The parents commented on the current lack of private childcare places and to the 
significant costs involved. They considered that working families would be punished 
by the Club’s closure if parents had to give up work. 
 
In closing their address to the meeting, the parents asked that increased information 
and updates on the progress of the petition and more detailed responses to their 
letters were required.  It was agreed that the issues raised by the parents would be 
forwarded to the Director, Young Peoples Services. 
 
The Chair thanked the parents for making their address and confirmed to the 
meeting that the Review had been completed but that the recommendations of the 
review had not yet been considered by the Council’s Executive.  He commented that 
no decision had been made at present and that the petition, letters and the 
comments made at this meeting would be given proper consideration in due course. 
 
  
 
 
7. CITY WARDEN SERVICE PRESENTATION  
 
Darren Evans, City Warden, gave a presentation on the main issues that the 
Wardens Service was currently helping with.  He gave information on the education 
and prevention work including initiatives within schools.   
 
In respect of problems and issues relating to enforcement he gave a detailed update 
concerning littering, dog fouling, bins on streets, fly posting, small scale fly tipping, 
graffiti; and vehicles being repaired or advertised for sale on the road. 
 
Photographs of the results of recent clean-up operations in St. Matthews and at the 
Vulcan Road Play Area were circulated. 
 
In reply to questions Darren Evans confirmed that the amount and scale of fly-tips 
had reduced following an increase in the use of recycling initiatives.  The problem of 



6 

unleashed dogs on parks was also raised and it was agreed that more liaison would 
be undertaken with Parks officers to minimise problems. 
  
Concerns were raised in respect of the extent of dog fouling on Spinney Hills Park.  
Darren confirmed that another Warden covered the park and that greater 
enforcement was to commence in light of this problem. 
 
It was requested that the thanks of the meeting be recorded to the City Wardens, 
particularly in view of the excellent work carried out at the Vulcan Road Play Area. 
 
 
 
8. HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC UPDATE  
 
David Poxon from the Council’s Highways Design and Maintenance Team gave a 
presentation which provided an overview of key transport issues within the ward. 
  
He made particular reference to problems reported by residents in Vulcan Road 
where closure works had led to an area of amenity benches and planters being 
misused by youngsters. It was noted that a suggested scheme to remove the 
benches and planters was not viable as its cost could not be met from the highways 
budget.  In reply to a question concerning the estimate, the extent of works required 
was explained.  In reply to a question from a member of public it was confirmed that 
the works would not have been subject to a tender process as they would fall under 
works undertaken by City Highways. 
 
The meeting also discussed increased problems caused by on-street parking at 
schools and where greater enforcement could be undertaken.  Police 
representatives took details of the particular areas and agreed to follow up the issue.   
 
In relation to traffic problems generally, members of public commented on the high 
speed of motorists using Madras Road and Malabar Road and a dedicated crossing 
point to improve road safety was suggested.  The meeting was informed that there 
were significant delays in achieving crossing schemes as over 60 schemes were 
awaiting feasibility surveys.  Police representatives agreed to take the comments 
made on board with a view to increasing enforcement in the area. 
 
In closing the item, the Chair reported that the Ward Councillors had arranged a 
‘walk-around’ meeting with Officers from Traffic Management to improve awareness 
of the issues within the ward. 
 
 
 
9. POLICING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 
PCSO Gardener and PC Barber presented crime figures for the ward.  It was 
reported that in the period from April to May a 3.4% reduction in overall crime had 
been achieved although burglaries had increased from 4 incidents to 9 incidents.  
Details of initiatives to reduce this trend were presented, including increased patrols 
and offering free window alarms to residents.   



7 

 
It was also reported that heightened awareness of problems caused by leaving 
‘items on view’ would reduce incidents of theft, particularly from motor vehicles 
sheds and outbuildings. 
 
An anti-drug initiative had recently been undertaken following information provided 
by the public.  This had led to 15 arrests, with three persons charged and sentenced 
to date.  PCSO Gardener thanked the public and reminded the meeting that such 
operations often rely on public information to be a success. 
 
The Police were thanked for their presentation and agreed that for future meetings 
crime figures could be reported as actual numbers of incidents, rather than as 
percentage figures to show trends.  It was further reported that figures which gave a 
breakdown of the age and ethnicity of perpetrators be provided. 
 
Nazira Vania, Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator, addressed the meeting and 
referred to recent complaints concerning fly-tipping and other issues which had been 
resolved by multi agency work, including Community Safety Meetings. 
 
She reported on the expected increase in anti-social behaviour during the 
forthcoming school holidays and in reply to questions clarified the ways in which 
known trends could be dealt with. 
 
In conclusion of the item the police agreed to review the response to problems 
reported at Maidstone Road area, arising from the rivalries of pupils at the local 
schools. 
 
 
 
10. BUDGET  
 
Anita Patel, the Member Support Officer to the Spinney Hill Community Meeting 
presented the Community Meeting budget and explained that this was the first 
meeting of the new financial year.  
 
Anita explained that the Ward Councillors had made decisions on the following 
funding applications: 
 
Application 1:Sikh Community Centre– Gymnasium Equipment and new 
musical instruments.   
 
Amount Requested: £3,000 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application be not supported.   
 
Application 2: Highfields Library – Health Matters in Highfields 
 
Amount Requested: £765 
 



8 

It was noted that this application had been fast-tracked prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application be partially supported to the value of £400. 
 
Application 3:  Highfields Community Association – Highfields Festival Event 
 
Amount Requested: £2,000 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application from the Police and City Council 
Community Safety be supported in full to the value of £750 

 
Application 4: AK Fitness – Street Party for Queen’s Jubilee 
 
It was noted that this application had been fast-tracked prior to the meeting. 
 
Amount Requested: £500 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application be supported to the value of £500. 
 
Application 5: Somali Advice and Services – workshops to empower young 
people 
 
Amount Requested: £913 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application be supported to the value of £463 
 
Application 6: Netherhall School – Cycling Club and Play Equipment for 
students 
 
Amount Requested: £1,000 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application be partially supported to the value of £400. 
 
Application 7: Champion Boxing Club – Boxing Club Equipment 
 
Amount Requested: £1,060 
 
RESOLVED: 

that it be agreed that the funding application be partially supported to 
the value of £1000. 

 
Application 8 – Live Sport – Summer sports activities sessions for young 
people. 
 
Amount Requested: £620 



9 

 
RESOLVED: 

that it be agreed that the funding application be partially supported to 
the value of £500. 

 
Application 9 –Redeemed Christian Church of God–Diamond Jubilee Street 
party Event 
 
Amount Requested: £800 
 
It was noted that this application had been fast-tracked prior to the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

that it be agreed that the funding application be partially supported to 
the value of £500 

 
Application 10 –Gandal Media–‘Youngsters and Media’ 
 
Amount Requested: £965 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the application be deferred, and that further information be 
obtained prior to reaching a decision.   

 
Application 11: St Matthews Children’s Action Group – National Play Day 
Event 
 
 
Amount Requested: £425 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the funding application be supported to the value of £425. 
 
 
The Chair stated that in future, all successful applicants will be asked to report back 
to the Community Meeting to provide an overview of the project/event which was 
supported.  It was also agreed that copies of publicity in relation to events supported 
by the community meeting be sent to the Ward Councillor.  Furthermore, the 
Councillors requested that all such publicity would need to state on it that support 
from the Ward Community budget had been obtained. 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
CHANNEL 4 TV DOCUMENTARY 
 
Councillor Chowdhury circulated an email received from Channel 4 Television which 
gave information of a forthcoming documentary series concerning families in Britain 
in 2012. 
 



10 

The email communication regarded Leicester as a vibrant city and a great place to 
find dynamic families to take part in the documentary series. 
 
Contact details of the researchers involved in the series were included and members 
of the community were asked to take away the information and contact Channel 4 
with the details of any interested families.  
 
 
 
12. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting closed at 8.08 pm.  
 
 



 

 

 


